

No. 18-35938

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARVIN ROBERTS, EUGENE VENT, KEVIN PEASE,
and GEORGE FRESE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FAIRBANKS, JAMES GEIER, CLIFFORD AARON RING,
CHRIS NOLAN, and DAVE KENDRICK,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
No. 4:17-CV-0035—HRH

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, and the ACLU OF ALASKA FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

David B. Owens

Lillian Hahn*

Benjamin Harris*

Emily Sullivan*

THE EXONERATION PROJECT

at the University of Chicago Law School

311 North Aberdeen Street, 3FL

Chicago, Illinois 60607

(312) 789-4955

*Law Student

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. RELEASE DISMISSAL AGREEMENTS PURPORTING TO DEPRIVE THE WRONGFULLY CONVICTED OF A FEDERAL REMEDY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE INHERENTLY COERCIVE AND, INDEPENDENTLY, HARMFUL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> REASONING CONTRADICTS THE REALITIES OF HOW POST-CONVICTION CLAIMS ARE RESOLVED, TO THE DETRIMENT OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND SUBVERSION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	11
A. Experience Illustrates That Removal of the <i>Heck</i> -bar Does Not Require Any Substantive Judicial Finding.....	12
B. Experience Teaches That The District Court’s Reading of <i>Heck</i> Is Fundamentally Flawed	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SERVES TO UNDERMINE CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION, WHICH IS INSTRUMENTAL IN PROMPTING REFORM, OBTAINING JUSTICE FOR OTHERS, AND DETECTING FURTHER MISCONDUCT.....	20
A. Civil Rights Enforcement Is Needed To Deter Official Misconduct, Which Has Contributed To Many Wrongful Convictions.....	20
B. Civil Rights Litigation Has Been Powerful in Causing Reform, Exposing Misconduct, and Exonerating the Innocent	22

C. Section 1983 Litigation Is Often The Only Mechanism Available to Compensate The Unlawfully Convicted	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	21
<i>Coughlen v. Coots</i> , 5 F.3d 970 (6th Cir.1993).....	8
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Fields v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 10 C 1168, 2015 WL 13578989 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2015).....	27
<i>Fields v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 10 C 1168, 2018 WL 253716 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	26-27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 447 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	9
<i>In re Art T.</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 335 (2015)	18
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 186, 203, 283 P.3d 1103 (2012).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Barnes</i> , 749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	22
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9, 20-21
<i>People v. Almodovar</i> , 2013 IL App (1st) 101476.....	13, 16, 26

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>People v. Trulove</i> , 2014 WL 36469 (Cal. Court App. 2014).....	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	10
<i>Rivera v. Guevara</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	26
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Tobias v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 17-1076 DSF (C.D. Cal, Sept. 17, 2018)...	18-19
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trulove. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 2018 WL 3429113 (July 16, 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Tingle</i> , 658 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 161 (1992)	21

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2513.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes (cont.)	Page(s)
51 OKL. ST. § 154.....	30
705 ILL. REV. STAT. 505/1 <i>et seq</i>	30
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 12.72.020.....	6
KAN. STAT. ANN. 60-5004.....	16
MONT. CODE ANN. § 53-1-214 (2003).....	28
N.H. REV. STAT § 541-B:14 (II)	30
4.100 REVISED CODE WA.....	16
WIS. STAT. § 775.05 (1913).....	29-30

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Erin P. Bartholomy, <i>An Ethical Analysis of the Release-Dismissal Agreement</i> , 7 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 331 (1993)	7, 9
Stephen Ceasar, <i>Los Angeles Pays \$8 Million to Settle Wrongful Imprisonment Lawsuit</i> , L.A. TIMES (Apr. 13, 2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/ya6oa6va	24
Sam Charles, <i>Jury gives \$17M to Man Falsely Imprisoned for Murder in Case Tied to Tainted Cop</i> , CHI. SUN TIMES (June 29, 2018).....	26
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Innocence, Harmless Error, and Federal Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , 2005 WIS. L. REV. 35 (2005)	22-23

The Innocence Project, <i>Compensating the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y8lrweyq	28
The Innocence Project, <i>Michael Green</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7ofqmap	24
Saul M. Kassin, <i>The Psychology of Confessions</i> , 4 ANN. REV. L. & SOC. SCI. 193 (2008).....	11
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Releases, Redress, and Police Misconduct: Reflections on Agreements to Waive Civil Rights Actions in Exchange for Dismissal of Criminal Charges</i> , 136 U. PA. L. REV. 851 (1988)	8
PETER LOW & JOHN C. JEFFERIES, JR., CIVIL RIGHTS ACTIONS 429 (1988).....	7
Jason Meisner, <i>Inmate for 15 Years Freed After Conviction Tossed in Chicago Killing</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Oct. 4, 2016)	27
Jason Meisner, <i>Old police ‘Street Files’ Raise Question: Did Chicago Cops Hide Evidence?</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Feb. 13, 2016).....	27
NAT’L REG. EXONERATIONS, EXONERATIONS IN 2017 (2018).....	6 15, 22
NAT’L REG. EXONERATIONS, EXONERATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, https://tinyurl.com/jo85y77	22
Nat’l Reg. Exonerations, <i>Laurence Adams</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y75bvkf8	18
Nat’l Reg. Exonerations, <i>Roberto Almodovar</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ybpyb8fq	14
Nat’l Reg. Exonerations, <i>Obie Anthony</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y9fgqwjc	18

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Nat'l Reg. Exonerations, <i>Juan Johnson</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7ylxnzr	25
Nat'l Reg. Exonerations, <i>Robert Stinson</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7kllng	28
Richard J. Ofshe & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 DENV. U. L. REV. 979 (1997).....	11
Jeremy W. Peters, <i>Wrongful Conviction Prompts Detroit Police to Videotape Certain Interrogations</i> , N.Y. TIMES (April 11, 2006), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2006/04/11/us/11detroit.html	25
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012).....	23
Melissa Segura, <i>A Chicago Cop is Accused of Framing 51 People for Murder. Now, the Fight for Justice</i> , BuzzFeed.com (April 4, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ycetph4s	26
Jeffrey Standen, <i>The Exclusionary Rule and Damages: An Economic Comparison of Private Remedies for Unconstitutional Police Conduct</i> , 2000 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1443 (2000).....	23
Larry Yellen, <i>Nineteenth Inmate Exonerated in Case of Notorious Chicago Police Detective</i> , Fox32.com (Jan. 16, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y897dqfj	26
